

No. 08-1151

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH
RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CATO
INSTITUTE, NFIB LEGAL CENTER, AND
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
Facsimile: (202) 842-3490

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 554-9000
Facsimile: (202) 554-0496

JAMES S. BURLING
*STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER
**Counsel of Record*
NICHOLAS M. GIESELER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1002 SE Monterey
Commons Blvd., Suite 102
Stuart, Florida 34996
Telephone: (772) 781-7787
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JUDICIAL TAKINGS DOCTRINE IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PROPERTY OWNERS	4
A. Federal Courts’ Reluctance To Apply the Judicial Takings Doctrine Encourages States To Restrict Property Rights	6
B. Federal Courts’ Avoidance of the Judicial Takings Doctrine Is Particularly Harmful in the Context of Beachfront Property	8
C. Federal Courts, Not State Courts, Should Define the Contours of the Takings and Due Process Clauses	10
II. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS CITIZENS FROM STATE COURT DECISIONS THAT VIOLATE GUARANTEED LIBERTIES	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . .	14
<i>Chicago Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10, 13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	6-7, 10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 4-5, 8, 12
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	15
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Access Shoreline Haw. v. Haw. County Planning Comm’n</i> , 903 P.2d 1246 (Haw. 1995)	8
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969)	6-7
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1332 (1994)	4, 9-10
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993)	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	2-3
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	14
State Statutes	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.610	7
§ 390.610(4)	7
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
R. 37.3	1
R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
Bederman, David, J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1375 (1996)	8
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Book II, ch. 17 (1765)	8
Delo, Lew E., <i>The English Doctrine of Custom in Oregon Property Law: State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 4 Env'tl. L. 383 (1974)	7
Sarratt, W. David, <i>Judicial Takings and the Course Pursued</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1487 (2004)	5, 8
Thompson, Jr., Barton H., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990)	10-11, 16
Walston, Roderick E., <i>The Constitution and Property: Due Process, Regulatory Takings, and Judicial Takings</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 379 (2001)	4, 13
